recognize understatements of self-insurance accruals. This revision had no impact on cash provided by operations
or cash and cash equivalents for the quarter.

The Company assessed the materiality of these misstatements on prior periods' financial statements in accordance with
SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin ("SAB") No. 99, Materiality, codified in ASC 250 ("ASC 250"), Presentation of
Financial Statements, and concluded these misstatements were not material to any prior annual or interim periods.
Accordingly, in accordance with ASC 250 (SAB No. 108, Considering the Effects of Prior Year Misstatements when
Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements), the unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial
Statements as of March 31, 2015, which are presented herein, have been revised. The following are selected line items
from the Company's unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements illustrating the effect of these revisions:

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
OPERATIONS (Unaudited)
(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)
For the Periods Ended March 31, 2015
Three Months Nine Months
As
Previously
Reported

Revision As
Revised

As
Previously
Reported

Revision As
Revised

Site operating expenses $47,116 $— $47,116 $145,643 $(1,586) $144,057
Rent 76,516 (147 ) 76,369 230,913 42 230,955
Income (loss) before income taxes and equity in loss
of affiliated companies 3,372 147 3,519 (4,103 ) 1,544 (2,559 )

Income taxes (6,797 ) (1,200 ) (7,997 ) (15,865 ) (980 ) (16,845 )
Net loss $(3,710 ) $(1,053) $(4,763 ) $(31,833 ) $564 $(31,269 )

Edgar Filing: DIAMOND HILL INVESTMENT GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 29

Net loss per share:
Basic and diluted earnings per share (1) $(0.07 ) $(0.02 ) $(0.09 ) $(0.58 ) $0.01 $(0.57 )
_______________________________________________________________________________
(1)Total is a recalculation; line items calculated individually may not sum to total due to rounding.

8

Edgar Filing: DIAMOND HILL INVESTMENT GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 30

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (Unaudited)
(Dollars in thousands)
For the Periods Ended March 31, 2015
Three Months Nine Months
As
Previously
Reported

Revision As
Revised

As
Previously
Reported

Revision As
Revised

Net loss $(3,710 ) $(1,053) $(4,763 ) $(31,833) $ 564 $(31,269)
Comprehensive loss $(10,561) $(1,053) $(11,614) $(47,529) $ 564 $(46,965)

CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENT OF CASH
FLOWS (Unaudited)
(Dollars in thousands)
Nine Months Ended March 31,
2015
As
Previously
Reported

Revision As
Revised

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net loss $(31,833) $ 564 $(31,269)
Deferred income taxes 12,631 762 13,393
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, excluding the effects of acquisitions 11,628 (1,326 ) 10,302
Prior Period Adjustments:

During the three months ended March 31, 2016, the Company identified certain errors related to the overstatement of
interest expense, insurance expense and telephone expense, and the understatement of depreciation expense in prior
periods. Because these items were not material to the Company's consolidated financial statements for any prior
periods or the current quarter, the Company recorded a correcting cumulative adjustment during the three months
ended March 31, 2016. The impact of these items on the Company's Consolidated Statement of Operations decreased
interest expense by $0.6 million, decreased site operating expenses by $0.5 million, increased depreciation expense by